

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

---

CARMEN J. CARDONA,  
Appellant

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  
Appellee

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
Intervenor-Appellee

---

On Appeal from the  
Board of Veterans' Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE  
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel  
William Pittard, Deputy General Counsel  
Christine Davenport, Senior Ass't Counsel  
Todd B. Tatelman, Assistant Counsel  
Mary Beth Walker, Assistant Counsel  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL,  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
219 Cannon House Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515  
Telephone: (202) 225-9700  
Facsimile: (202) 226-1360

Paul D. Clement  
H. Christopher Bartolomucci  
Nicholas J. Nelson  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 234-0090  
Facsimile: (202) 234-2806  
*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee  
Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the  
U.S. House of Representatives*

August 31, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. Jurisdictional Statement..... 3

II. Ms. Cardona’s Claim for Additional Dependent Spouse Compensation ..... 3

BACKGROUND ..... 5

I. DOMA Section 3 ..... 5

    A. DOMA’s Legislative Branch History ..... 7

    B. DOMA’s Executive Branch History ..... 12

II. Section 101(31) of Title 38 ..... 14

    A. Section 101’s Legislative History ..... 14

    B. The Secretary and the Defense of Section 101 ..... 16

III. 38 C.F.R. § 3.50..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. Congressional Enactments Are Entitled to a Strong Presumption of Constitutionality. .... 20

II. Binding Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses an Equal Protection Challenge to Traditional Marriage Provisions. .... 21

III. Rational Basis Review Governs Ms. Cardona’s Challenge to Section 101 and DOMA Section 3. .... 24

    A. This Court Must Apply Rational Basis Review to Sexual Orientation Classifications. .... 24

    B. Neither Section 101 nor DOMA Section 3 Classifies on the Basis of Gender. .... 28

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| IV. | Traditional Marriage Provisions Satisfy Rational Basis Review.....   | 29 |
| A.  | Uniquely Federal Interests.....  | 32 |
| 1.  | Maintaining a Uniform Federal Definition<br>of Marriage.....   | 33 |
| 2.  | Preserving the Public Fisc and Previous Legislative<br>Judgments.....  | 36 |
| 3.  | Caution in Facing the Unknown Consequences of a<br>Novel Redefinition of a Foundational Social<br>Institution. ....                      | 39 |
| B.  | Common Federal-State Interests: Congress Rationally<br>Sought to Encourage Responsible Procreation.. ....                                | 42 |
| 1.  | Section 101 and DOMA Section 3 Rationally Focus<br>on Opposite-Sex Couples in Subsidizing the Begetting<br>and Raising of Children. .... | 44 |
| 2.  | DOMA Rationally Encourages and Subsidizes the<br>Raising of Children by Their Own Biological Mothers<br>and Fathers. ....                | 47 |
| 3.  | DOMA Section 3 Rationally Encourages Childrearing<br>in a Setting with Both a Mother and a Father. ....                                  | 48 |
| V.  | Any Redefinition Of Marriage Should Be Left to the Democratic<br>Process.....  | 49 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....   | 50 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |    |
|     | EXHIBIT A  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Able v. United States</i> ,<br>155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998) .....                             | 27       |
| <i>Adams v. Howerton</i> ,<br>486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980) .....                          | 6        |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....                        | 22       |
| <i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> ,<br>138 P.3d 963(Wash. 2006) .....                               | 44       |
| <i>Ass’n of Residential Res. in Minn., Inc. v. Gomez</i> ,<br>51 F.3d 137 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... | 37       |
| <i>Aufort v. Aufort</i> , 49 P.2d 620<br>(Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1935) .....                       | 43       |
| <i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> ,<br>852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....   | 7        |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> ,<br>191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....                                   | 21       |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....   | 1, 2, 22 |
| <i>Ballard v. United States</i> ,<br>329 U.S. 187 (1946) .....                                  | 49       |
| <i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> ,<br>881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir.1989).....                                | 27       |
| <i>Bowen v. Owens</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 340 (1986) .....  | 37       |
| <i>Buzinski v. Brown</i> ,<br>6 Vet. App. 360 (1994).....                                       | 3        |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....                 | 26         |
| <i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> ,<br>455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....            | 24, 27, 44 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....         | 26, 27     |
| <i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....                              | 29         |
| <i>Conaway v. Deane</i> ,<br>932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....                                   | 44         |
| <i>Cook v. Gates</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....                                  | 27         |
| <i>Cooper-Harris v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 12-cv-00887 (C.D. Cal.).....                  | 17         |
| <i>Dailey v. Veneman</i> ,<br>No. 01-3146, 2002 WL 31780191 (6th Cir. Dec. 3, 2002) .....    | 35         |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....                                  | 37         |
| <i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> ,<br>679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) .....                 | 27         |
| <i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....                       | 6          |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....                            | 29, 30     |
| <i>Fischer v. West</i> ,<br>11 Vet. App. 121 (1998).....                                     | 20         |
| <i>Giancaterino v. Brown</i> ,<br>7 Vet. App. 555 (1995).....                                | 3          |
| <i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> ,<br>824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 28         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hassan v. Wright</i> ,<br>45 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 1995) .....  | 37         |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....  | 29         |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> ,<br>855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....   | 43, 48     |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....   | 22, 23     |
| <i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> ,<br>895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....       | 27         |
| <i>Hunt v. Ake</i> ,<br>No. 04-cv-1852 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2005) (ECF No. 35) .....                      | 13         |
| <i>In re Cardelucci</i> ,<br>285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 33         |
| <i>In re Kandu</i> ,<br>315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) .....                                      | 13         |
| <i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 628 (1974) .....  | 30         |
| <i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> ,<br>385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) .....  | 27         |
| <i>Johnson v. Robison</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....   | 31         |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....  | 23, 25, 42 |
| <i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> ,<br>358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... | 27         |
| <i>Loomis v. United States</i> ,<br>68 Fed. Cl. 503 (2005) .....   | 25         |
| <i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....   | 27         |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> ,<br>432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....  | 41             |
| <i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....                              | 24, 27, 33, 36 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> ,<br>Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, & 10-2214 (1st Cir.) .....             | 14             |
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....   | 30             |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Panetta</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-11905 (D. Mass.) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Mullins v. Oregon</i> ,<br>57 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1995) .....  | 47             |
| <i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> ,<br>114 U.S. 15 (1885) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ’n of City of Okla. City</i> ,<br>729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... | 27             |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....  | 41             |
| <i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> ,<br>602 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010) .....  | 35             |
| <i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> ,<br>646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) .....   | 35             |
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....                          | 20             |
| <i>Padula v. Webster</i> ,<br>822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....   | 27             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> ,<br>671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....                          | 27     |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....                                     | 37     |
| <i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> ,<br>524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) .....             | 27     |
| <i>Raugust v. Shinseki</i> ,<br>23 Vet. App. 475 (2010).....                            | 2, 3   |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....                                       | 37     |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....    | 32     |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....                               | 20     |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> ,<br>98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....                          | 7      |
| <i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 305 (1966) .....                                 | 37     |
| <i>Robinson v. Brown</i> ,<br>9 Vet. App. 398 (1996) .....                              | 3      |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 477 (1989) ..... | 24     |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....                                    | 23, 24 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....                                | 20     |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....          | 27     |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....                                | 47     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....                              | 29, 30 |
| <i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> ,<br>374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....         | 13, 49 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....                              | 47     |
| <i>Sullivan v. Bush</i> ,<br>No. 04-cv-21118 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2005) .....           | 13     |
| <i>Talon v. Brown</i> ,<br>999 F.2d 514 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....                          | 20     |
| <i>Tenet v. Doe</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....                                       | 23     |
| <i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> ,<br>80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....                        | 27     |
| <i>Tigner v. Texas</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 141 (1940) .....                                  | 31     |
| <i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....                            | 46     |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....                   | 30     |
| <i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 441 (1953) .....           | 20     |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....                        | 49     |
| <i>V.W. v. R.W.</i> ,<br>Docket. No. FA 0541135S (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 1997)..... | 4      |
| <i>Vance v. Bradley</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....                                  | 29     |
| <i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 1 (1974) .....                   | 31     |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....         | 20            |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....                              | 50            |
| <i>Wilson v. Ake</i> ,<br>354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....                       | 13, 22, 23    |
| <i>Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> ,<br>527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                   | 23            |
| <i>Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> ,<br>527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                   | 27            |
| <i>Woodward v. United States</i> ,<br>871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....                  | 2, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Zuniga v. Shinseki</i> ,<br>No. 09-815, 2010 WL 3824172 (Vet. App. Sept. 28, 2010) ..... | 16            |

**Statutes**

|                        |               |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 1 U.S.C. § 7 .....     | 1             |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8101 .....  | 6             |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8341 .....  | 6             |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1186a.....  | 6             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7703 ..... | 6             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... | 21            |
| 38 U.S.C. § 101 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 38 U.S.C. § 103 .....  | 33            |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7252 ..... | 2             |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7261 ..... | 3             |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7292 ..... | 3             |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 416 .....  | 6  |
| Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010) .....                                      | 50 |
| Fla. Const. art. I, § 27 .....   | 35 |
| Morrill Anti-Bigamy Act, ch. 126, § 1, 12 Stat. 501, 501 (1862).....   | 6  |
| Revenue Act of 1921, § 223(b)(2), 42 Stat. 227, 250.....   | 6  |
| Veterans and Survivors Pension Interim Adjustment Act of 1975,<br>Pub. L. No. 94-169, Title I, § 101(1), 89 Stat. 1013 (1975)..... | 15 |

**Regulations**

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.1.....  | 33      |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.205.....  | 4       |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.50.....   | 2, 4, 5 |
| 41 Fed. Reg. 18299 (May 3, 1976).....   | 18      |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 5528 (Feb. 6, 1997).....   | 18      |
| <i>The Family and Medical Leave Act</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 2,180, 2,190-91 (1995) ..... | 6       |

**Legislative Documents**

|                                 |               |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 121 Cong. Rec. (1975).....      | 15            |
| 142 Cong. Rec. (1996).....      | <i>passim</i> |
| 150 Cong. Rec. (2004).....      | <i>passim</i> |
| 152 Cong. Rec. (2006).....      | 34, 40        |
| 11 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. .... | 15            |
| 32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. .... | 7             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on H.R. 3396 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 32 (1996)</i> .....  | 8, 9, 11, 12  |
| <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996)</i> .....   | 12, 13        |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hr’gs on S. 2635 and Related Bills before the Subcomm. on Compensation and Benefits of the S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 94th Cong. 956 (1975)</i> .....  | 15            |
| <i>Miscellaneous Bill Proposing Changes in Non-Service Connected Pension Laws: Hr’gs Before the Subcomm. on Compensation and Pension of the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 93d Cong. (1973)</i> ..... | 15            |
| Respect for Marriage Act, H.R. 1116, 112th Cong. (2011) .....   | 50            |
| The Respect for Marriage Act, S. 598, 112th Cong. (2011) .....  | 50            |
| S. Rep. No. 94-568 (1975).....  | 15            |
| <i>Veterans and Survivors Non-Service-Connected Pension Legislation: Hr’g Before the Subcomm. on Compensation and Pension of the S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 93d Cong. (1974)</i> .....            | 16            |
